The *Buckeye Guard* is an authorized publication for members of the Department of Defense (DOD). Contents of the *Buckeye Guard* are not necessarily the official views of, or endorsed by, the U.S. Government, the DOD, the Departments of the Army and Air Force or the Ohio Adjutant General's Department. The *Buckeye Guard* is published bimonthly and is available for viewing at https://ong.ohio.gov/buckeye-guard/index.html. The editorial content of this publication is the responsibility of the Office of Government and Public Affairs, Ohio Adjutant General's Department, 2825 West Dublin Granville Road, Columbus, Ohio 43235-2789. Direct communication is authorized to the editorial staff at 614-336-7003 or mailto:ng.oh.oharng.mbx.pao@army.mil. Guard members, Family and other interested persons are encouraged to submit any articles, photos and/or videos meant to inform, educate or entertain *Buckeye Guard* readers. Submitted content, if approved for usage, may be used additionally or exclusively on the Ohio National Guard website, https://www.ong.ohio.gov/, official Ohio National Guard social media sites or in other GPAO products.

The appearance of advertising in this publication does not constitute endorsement of the products or services advertised by the Ohio Adjutant General's Department. Everything advertised in this publication will be made available for purchase, use, or patronage without regard to race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, marital status, physical handicap, political affiliation or any other non-merit factor of the purchaser, user or patron. If a violation or rejection of this equal opportunity policy by an advertiser is confirmed, the GPAO will refuse to print advertising from that source until the violation has been corrected.

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT

Adjutant General

Maj. Gen. John C. Harris Jr.

Director, Government and Public Affairs

Mr. Joseph R. Gabriel

State Public Affairs Officer

Capt. Jenna L. Walton

Deputy Director, Communication

Ms. Heidi M. Griesmer

Editor

Mr. Steve Toth

Layout and Design

Ms. Cindy Ayers Hayter

Historical Content

Sgt. 1st Class Joshua Mann

Contributors

Army and Air National Guard Public Affairs/Mass Communication Specialists Unit Public Affairs Representatives (UPARs)